No. 19-575

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE GALLION, ET AL., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD P. BRESS *Counsel of Record* MATTHEW A. BRILL ANDREW D. PRINS NICHOLAS L. SCHLOSSMAN LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-2200 rick.bress@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT 1
A. The Severability Question Warrants This Court's Review
B. The Ninth Circuit's Severability Ruling Conflicts With This Court's Precedent And Decisions Of The Courts Of Appeals
C. This Court Should Grant Rather Than Hold This Petition 11
CONCLUSION

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)10
Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985)
Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)10
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980);7
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)6
Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)6
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)3
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)10
Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)7

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES
Yee v. Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)11
United States v. Gundy, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)11
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)1, 10
Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, S. Ct, No. 19-7, 2019 WL 5281290 (U.S. 2019)1
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)7
Rappa v. New Castle County, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)5
